($ Millions, Except Per Share Data;

Unaudited)

Q2 2019

Actual

Q2 2019

Estimated

YTD 2019

Actual

Total 2019

Estimated

Revenues $44.1 $43-$45 $118.2 $210-$220

Income before income taxes ($3.3) ($4.6)-($5.0) $13.9 $8.5-$10

Income Before Income Taxes Margin (7.5%) (10.7%)-(11.1%) 11.8% 4.0%-4.5%

EBITDAC $7.4 $5-$6 $35.0 $47-$53

EBITDAC Margin 16.8% 11.6%-13.3% 29.6% 22.4%-24.1%

Diluted net income per share ($0.01) ~($0.01) $0.04 ~$0.02-$0.03

Financial Update

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2 and Non-GAAP reconciliations on pages 16-23

15© 2019 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Growth outlook remains positive

Actively engaged in M&A

Expect some upward rate pressure for Q3 and
possibly Q4

Continuing to leverage technology and data to improve
customer, carrier and teammate experience

Growth outlook remains positive with good momentum
across all segments

Closing Comments

Second Quarter 2019 Results
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

17© 2019 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Second Quar ter 2019

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As Reported

2019

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted 2019

Total Revenues $575.2 - $575.2

Income before income taxes $123.5 ($2.8) $120.7

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 21.5% 21.0%

EBITDAC $168.6 - $168.6

EBITDAC Margin 29.3% 29.3%

Net income $92.6 ($2.1) $90.5

Diluted net income per share $0.33 ($0.01) $0.32

Second Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

18© 2019 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Second Quar ter 2018

As Reported

2018

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables Adjusted 2018

Total Revenues $473.1 - $473.1

Income before income taxes $100.9 $0.4 $101.3

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 21.3% 21.4%

EBITDAC $137.7 - $137.7

EBITDAC Margin 29.1% 29.1%

Net income $73.9 $0.3 $74.2

Diluted net income per share $0.26 - $0.26

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

19© 2019 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Income Before Income Taxes
to EBITDAC and EBITDAC Margin

2019 2018

Income before income taxes $123.5 $100.9

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 21.5% 21.3%

Amortization 25.9 20.8

Depreciation 5.7 5.6

Interest 16.3 10.0

Change in estimated acquisition

earn-out payables
(2.8) 0.4

EBITDAC $168.6 $137.7

EBITDAC Margin 29.3% 29.1%

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

20© 2019 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Income Before Income Taxes
to EBITDAC and EBITDAC Margin

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Income before income taxes $44.2 $44.4 $40.2 $24.3 $22.9 $20.5 $9.3 $8.4
Income Before Income Taxes Margin 14.2% 19.0% 30.5% 20.5% 28.2% 27.1% 18.3% 20.2%

Amortization 15.4 10.5 6.4 6.3 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.1

Depreciation 1.9 1.2 1.6 1.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4

Interest 21.2 7.1 4.2 6.4 1.3 1.4 1.2 0.9

Change in estimated

acquisition earn-out payables
(1.7) 0.8 (1.2) 0.2 0.0 (0.5) 0.1 0.0

EBITDAC $81.0 $64.0 $51.2 $38.6 $27.4 $24.6 $12.3 $10.8

EBITDAC Margin 26.1% 27.4% 38.8% 32.6% 33.7% 32.6% 24.2% 22.2%

Retail Programs Wholesale Services

($ Millions; Unaudited) Second Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

21© 2019 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Commissions and Fees to Organic Revenue

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Commissions and fees $309.8 $232.5 $131.4 $118.3 $80.9 $75.4 $50.8 $45.8 $572.9 $472.0

Total Change 77.3 13.1 5.5 5.0 100.9

Total Growth % 33.2% 11.1% 7.3% 10.9% 21.4%

Contingent Commissions (6.7) (6.5) (4.1) (5.5) (1.2) (2.0) 0.0 0.0 (12.0) (14.0)

Guaranteed Supplemental

Commissions
(2.5) (2.2) (9.6) 0.0 (0.6) (0.3) 0.0 0.0 (12.7) (2.5)

Core commissions and fees(2) $300.6 $223.8 $117.7 $112.8 $79.1 $73.1 $50.8 $45.8 $548.2 $455.5

Acquisition revenues (65.9) (3.1) (1.2) (6.9) (77.1)

Divested business (1.6) (0.4) (0.3) 0.0 (2.3)

Organic Revenue $234.7 $222.2 $114.6 $112.4 $77.9 $72.8 $43.9 $45.8 $471.1 $453.2

Organic Revenue growth $12.5 $2.2 $5.1 ($1.9) $17.9

Organic Revenue growth % 5.6% 2.0% 7.0% (4.1%) 3.9%

Services Total

Second Quarter($ Millions; Unaudited)

Retail(1) Programs Wholesale

(1) The Retail Segment includes commissions and fees that are reported in the “Other” column of the Segment Information in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements in our SEC filings, which includes corporate and consolidation items.

(2) Core commissions and fees is defined as commissions and fees less (i) profit-sharing contingent commissions (revenues from insurance companies based upon the
volume and the growth and/or profitability of the business placed with such companies during the prior year (“Contingents”)) and less (ii) guaranteed supplemental